RESOLUTION NO. 2011-147

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SHEFFIELD VILLAGE AREA AS COUNTY ROADWAYS UPON WHICH A GOLF CART MAY BE OPERATED

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 316.212, Florida Statutes, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Ordinance No. 2008-17 on November 24, 2008, which provided for the designation of certain county roads upon which a golf cart could be operated and established limitations for the utilization of the golf carts; and

WHEREAS, golf cart traffic may be permitted on other county roadways determined to be safe for golf cart traffic and approved by resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, upon petition of the property owners, authorized the Engineering Services Department to evaluate and consider establishing the following roadways as an approved Golf Cart Roadway(s); and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Services Department has determined that the following roadways are safe for use of golf carts under the limitations set forth in Ordinance No. 2008-17.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2008-17, the Engineering Services
Department has reviewed and determined that the roadways below are roadways that are safe for golf cart traffic.

Roadway	From	<u>To</u>
Vikki Road	Hazel Jones Road	End
Hazel Jones Road	Dornbush Road	End
Heller Road	Dornbush Road	Vikki Road
Jerra Road	Dornbush Road	Vikki Road
Jeannie Road	Jerra Road	Sherwood Road
Trooper Court	Sherwood Road	End
Sherwood Road	Vikki Road	Jeannie Road

- Based on the petition submitted to the Board, many residents desire golf cart traffic to be authorized on the following roadways.
- The Board of County Commissioners finds that, based on the recommendation of the Engineering Services Department, the following roadways are hereby permitted for golf cart traffic.
- 4. All provisions set forth in Ordinance No. 2008-17, shall be adhered to and shall be applicable in the designation of the above roadways as approved roadways for golf cart traffic.

Duly adopted this 26th day of _	September	, 2011.
	BOARD OF COUNTY,	Y COMMISSIONERS FLORIDA
	able	& Boates
	WALTER, J. BOATE Its: Chairman	убн
Attest as to Chairman's Signatur	re:	
Maller		
JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk	egloulu	
Approved as to form by the Nassau County Atterney:		
DAMID A HALLMAN	_	